DAMERHAM PARISH COUNCIL Minutes of the Parish Council Extraordinary Meeting held on Monday 16th October 2023 in Damerham Village Hall

Councillors present: David Crane (Vice-Chairman), Richard Major, Cathy Godber, Ann Bellows, Glyn Ruth, Phil Doherty, Kirsty Anderson

Members of the public present: 1

Others present: Parish Clerk: Lindsey Malcom

Public participation:

The Following matter was raised: Fly tipping is taking a long time to be cleared. Cllr Bellows stated that one by the church was cleared recently.

1. Apologies and declaration of quorum

Chair Tandy and Cllr Stephens sent their apologies. Quorum was declared.

2. Declaration of interest by any councillor on any Agenda item:

Cllr Anderson declared an interest in the planning application and abstained from the vote.

3. To consider planning applications:

3.1 To receive and comment on applications received:

23/10973 Yafflewood, Court Hill, Damerham SP6 3HL

Air source heat pump to the rear of existing detached garage building

Five councillors voted all in favour and it was RESOLVED to recommend PAR1 Approval for the following reasons:

- It is in line with government policy
- It does not impact on a neighbouring property

Action: Parish Clerk to upload comments to planning portal – 17th October

3.2 To review decisions by NFDC Planning Authority

None received

3.3 Other planning matters

None received

4. To receive any updates on works reported to HCC for repair or removal

The Parish Clerk reported she had not received any updates in the works reported. It was not known if the Chairman had received an update regarding the missing and rotten signs. A discussion was held regarding access along Church Lane and it was agreed to put this on November's agenda for further discussion.

Action: Parish Clerk to chase HCC – as soon as possible

The meeting was followed by the Parish Liaison Meeting at 7.30pm

Date of next Parish Council meeting: Monday 20th November 2023 at 7.30pm

These are draft minutes until approved at the next meeting Lindsey Malcom – Damerham Parish Council Clerk clerk@damerham.net 07493 390965